We have never paid or declared any cash dividends on our Class A common stock, and we do not anticipate paying any cash dividends on our Class A common stock in the
foreseeable future. We intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings to fund the development and expansion of our business. Any future determination to pay
dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon a number of factors, including our results of operations, financial condition, future prospects,
contractual restrictions, restrictions imposed by applicable law and other factors our board of directors deems relevant.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2022:

 ● on an actual basis; and

 ● on an as adjusted basis to give further effect to (i) our issuance and sale of shares of our Class A common being sold in this offering at an assumed public offering price

of $1.08 per share, a which was the closing price of our Class A common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on January 23, 2023, a fter deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, and assuming no sale of the pre-funded warrants in this offering.

33

(in thousands, except share and per share data)  Actual   As Adjusted1
Cash  $ 4,359  $ 8,579

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no issued and outstanding   -   -
Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 7,936,274 shares
issued and outstanding, actual and 12,565,904 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   794   1,257
Class B common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 10,000,000 shares
issued and outstanding   1,000   1,000
Additional paid-in capital   31,969   36,188
Accumulated deficit   (24,130)   (24,130 )
Total stockholders’ equity   7,840   12,060

Total capitalization  $ 7,840  $ 12,060

(1) A $0.50 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $1.08 per share, would increase (decrease) the as adjusted amount of each of cash, total stockholders’

equity and total capitalization by $2.1 million, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the pre-funded warrants issued pursuant to this
offering. An increase (decrease) of 500,000 shares in the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the as

[…]

As September 30, 2022 we had a historical net tangible book value of $7,840,148, or $0.99 per share of Class A common stock, based on 7,936,274 shares of Class A common
stock outstanding at September 30, 2022. Our historical net tangible book value per share is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities at September 30,
2022, divided by the number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding at September 30, 2022.

After giving further effect to the sale of shares of Class A common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $1.08 per share, which was the closing price of
our Class A common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on January 23, 2023, assuming no sale of any pre-funded warrants in this offering and after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value at September 30, 2022 would have been $12.1
million, or $0.96 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate decrease in as adjusted net tangible book value of $(0.03) per share to existing stockholders and
immediate dilution of $0.12 per share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 1.08

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022  $ 0.99
Decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   (0.03)

As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   0.96

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.12

34

A $0.50 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $1.08 per share, which was the closing price of our Class A common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market
on January 23, 2023, would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering by $0.17 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing Class
A common stock in this offering by $0.33 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and
after deducting estimated underwriting discount and commissions. An increase (decrease) of 500,000 shares in the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page